
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

TYLER DIVISION 

WI-LAN INC.,  § 
  § 
 Plaintiff, § Civil Action No. 6:10-cv-521-LED 
  § Civil Action No. 6:13-cv-252-LED 
v.  § CASES CONSOLIDATED FOR 
  § TRIAL 
ALCATEL-LUCENT USA INC. et al., §   
  § JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
 Defendants. § 
  § 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF OPPOSITION  
TO JOINT MOTION TO SEAL CERTAIN TRIAL EXHIBITS 

 
 

Following trial, Movants Wi-LAN, Ericsson, and Sony Mobile filed a motion to seal a 

limited number of sensitive trial exhibits.  (10-cv-521, Dkt. No. 485; 13-cv-252, Dkt. No. 439.)  

Only Alcatel-Lucent and the HTC defendants opposed Movants’ motion, and only in part with 

regard to a subset of the exhibits identified by the Motion.  By stipulation dated September 17, 

2013, and pursuant to the Court’s Order dated September 18, 2013, Alcatel-Lucent withdrew its 

opposition to Movants’ Motion. (10-cv-521, Dkt. Nos. 499, 500.)  By stipulation dated October 

1, 2013, and pursuant to the Court’s Order dated October 2, 2013, HTC withdrew its opposition 

to Movants’ Motion.  (13-cv-252, Dkt. Nos. 451, 452.)   Accordingly, the Motion is no longer 

opposed by any party to this case. 

Movants therefore respectfully request that the Court grant the unopposed Motion for the 

reasons stated therein.1 

  

                                                 
1 Although Alcatel-Lucent and HTC do not oppose Movants’ motion and have withdrawn 

their opposition papers, Movants would be happy to respond to the withdrawn opposition should 
the Court so desire. 
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Dated:  October 3, 2013 
 
 
Local Counsel 
Johnny Ward (TX Bar No. 00794818) 
Wesley Hill (TX Bar No. 24032294)  
Claire Abernathy Henry  
(TX Bar No. 24053063) 
WARD & SMITH LAW FIRM 
P.O. Box 1231 
1127 Judson Rd., Ste. 220 
Longview, TX 75606-1231 
Tel:  (903) 757-6400 
Fax: (903) 757-2323 
jw@jwfirm.com 
wh@jwfirm.com 
claire@wsfirmcom 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
By:   /s/ Ajeet P. Pai     

David B. Weaver (TX Bar 00798576) 
 Lead Attorney 
Avelyn M. Ross (TX Bar 24027817) 
Ajeet P. Pai (TX Bar 24060376) 
Syed K. Fareed (TX Bar 24065216) 
Jeffrey T. Han (TX Bar 24069870) 
Seth A. Lindner (TX Bar 24078862) 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100 
Austin, TX 78746 
Tel:  (512) 542-8400 
Fax: (512) 236-3476 
dweaver@velaw.com 
aross@velaw.com 
apai@velaw.com 
sfareed@velaw.com 
jhan@velaw.com 
slindner@velaw.com 
 
Steve R. Borgman (TX Bar 02670300) 
Gwendolyn Johnson Samora (TX Bar 00784899) 

VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500 
Houston, TX 77002-6760 
Tel: (713) 758-2222 
Fax: (713) 758-2346 
sborgman@velaw.com 
gsamora@velaw.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Wi-LAN Inc. 
 
 
Local Counsel 
William J. Cornelius (TX Bar 04834700) 
Jennifer Ainsworth (TX Bar 00784720) 
WILSON ROBERTSON & CORNELIUS PC 
909 ESE Loop 323, Suite 400 
P.O. Box 7339 
Tyler, TX 75711-7339 
Tel: (903) 509-5000 
Fax: (903) 509-5092 
wc@wilsonlawfirm.com 
jainsworth@wilsonlawfirm.com 

 
By:   /s/ Richard L. Wynne, Jr. (by permission) 

Bruce S. Sostek (TX Bar 18855700) 
 Lead Attorney 
Richard L. Wynne, Jr. (TX Bar 24003214) 
Adrienne E. Dominguez (TX Bar 00793630) 
J. Michael Heinlen (TX Bar 24032287) 
Timothy E. Hudson (TX Bar 24046120) 
Justin S. Cohen (TX Bar 24078356) 
THOMPSON KNIGHT LLP 
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Tel: (214) 969-1700 



– 3 – 
 

 Fax: (214) 969-1751 
bruce.sostek@tklaw.com 
richard.wynne@tklaw.com 
adrienne.dominguez@tklaw.com 
michael.heinlen@tklaw.com 
tim.hudson@tklaw.com 
justin.cohen@tklaw.com  
Ericsson-WI-LAN-Defense@tklaw.com 
 

Attorneys for Defendants Ericsson Inc., 
Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, Sony Mobile 
Communications (USA) Inc., and Sony Mobile 
Communications AB

  
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing document was filed electronically in 
compliance with Local Rule CV-5(a). As such, this document was served on all counsel who are 
deemed to have consented to electronic service on this the 3rd day of October, 2013. 
 
        /s/ Ajeet P. Pai          
        Ajeet P. Pai 
 
 

 
US 2114820v.1 


